MicroPower Direct
292 Page Street
Suite D
Stoughton, MA 02072
USA
T:  (781) 344-8226
F:  (781) 344-8481

Effi ciency
(%, Typ)
Capacitive
Load
(µF, Max)
Fuse Rating
Slow-Blow
(mA)
Voltage (VDC) Current (mA) Voltage
(VDC)
Current
(mA, Max)
Current
(mA, Min)Nominal Range Full-Load No-Load
MHI305S-05ARWI8 5 4.5 - 9.0 870 40 5.0 600 90.0 69 1,000 2,000
MHI305S-12ARWI8 5 4.5 - 9.0 811 40 12.0 250 37.5 74 470 2,000
MHI305S-24ARWI8 5 4.5 - 9.0 800 40 24.0 125 18.8 76 470 2,000
MHI305D-12ARWI8 5 4.5 - 9.0 800 40 ±12.0 ±125 ±18.8 75 220 2,000
MHI305D-15ARWI8 5 4.5 - 9.0 800 40 ±15.0 ±100 ±15.0 75 220 2,000
MHI312S-05ARWI8 12 9.0 - 18.0 342 30 5.0 600 90.0 73 1,000 750
MHI312S-12ARWI8 12 9.0 - 18.0 316 30 12.0 250 37.5 79 470 750
MHI312S-24ARWI8 12 9.0 - 18.0 313 30 24.0 125 18.8 81 470 750
MHI312D-12ARWI8 12 9.0 - 18.0 313 30 ±12.0 ±125 ±18.8 80 220 570
MHI312D-15ARWI8 12 9.0 - 18.0 313 30 ±15.0 ±100 ±15.0 80 220 750
MHI324S-05ARWI8 24 18.0 - 36.0 162 20 5.0 600 90.0 77 1,000 300
MHI324S-12ARWI8 24 18.0 - 36.0 152 20 12.0 250 37.5 82 470 300
MHI324S-24ARWI8 24 18.0 - 36.0 151 20 24.0 125 18.8 84 470 300
MHI324D-12ARWI8 24 18.0 - 36.0 151 20 ±12.0 ±125 ±18.8 83 220 300
MHI324D-15ARWI8 24 18.0 - 36.0 151 20 ±15.0 ±100 ±15.0 83 220 300
MHI348S-05ARWI8 48 36.0 - 75.0 81 10 5.0 600 90.0 77 1,000 200
MHI348S-12ARWI8 48 36.0 - 75.0 76 10 12.0 250 37.5 82 470 200
MHI348S-24ARWI8 48 36.0 - 75.0 75 10 24.0 125 18.8 84 470 200
MHI348D-12ARWI8 48 36.0 - 75.0 75 10 ±12.0 ±125 ±18.8 83 220 200
MHI348D-15ARWI8 48 36.0 - 75.0 75 10 ±15.0 ±100 ±15.0 83 220 200
Notes:
1. The specifi ed maximum capacitive load is for each output.
2. Load regulation is measured over a range of 25% IOUT to 100% IOUT.
3. When measuring output ripple & noise, it is recommended that an external capacitor (0.47 µF typ.) be

23 -VIN
24 -VIN
Pin Con nec tions
Notes:
•  All dimensions are typical in inches (mm)
•  Tolerance x.xx = ±0.02 (±0.50)
Pin Dual Output
1 +VIN
11 Common
12 No Pin
13 -VOUT
15 +VOUT
23 -VIN
24 -VIN
Product Family Power Input Range Inputs (VDC) Isolation CMTI Outputs (VDC) EN 60950 Package
MHI100DI5.7 1W ±10% 5, 12, 15, 24
60S - 5,200 VDC
15 kV/µS
3.3, 5, 9, 12, 15
±5, ±9, ±12, ±15,

MHI300ARWI8 3W 2:1 5, 12, 24, 48
60S - 4,000 VAC rms
15 kV/µS 5, 12, 24
±12, ±15 Yes DIP
1S - 8,000 VDC
MHI300ARUI8 3W 4:1 24, 48
60S - 4,000 VAC rms
15 kV/µS 5, 12
±12, ±15 Yes DIP
1S - 8,000 VDC
MHI600ARWI8 6W 2:1 12, 24, 48
60S - 4,000 VAC rms
15 kV/µS 5, 12
±12, ±15 Yes DIP
1S - 8,000 VDC
MHI1000BRWI8 10W 2:1 12, 24, 48
60S - 4,000 VAC rms
15 kV/µS 5, 5.1, 12
±12, ±15 Yes 1” x 2”
1S - 8,000 VDC
MHI1500BRWI8 15W 2:1 12, 24, 48
60S - 4,200 VAC rms
15 kV/µS 5, 5.1, 12
±12, ±15 Yes 1” x 2”
1S - 8,000 VDC
MHI2000BRWI8 20W 2:1 12, 24, 48
60S - 4,200 VAC rms
15 kV/µS 5, 5.1, 12
±12, ±15 Yes 1” x 2”
1S - 8,000 VDC